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(FM8) SEMCON JLR OWNER GUIDE VER 1.00 EURO
LANGUAGE: english-en; MARQUE: jaguar; MODEL: XF

Technical specifications
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WEIGHTS

The maximum permitted roof load, 
including the weight of the roof rack/ 
roof bars, is 75 kg (165 lb). The roof 
load must be included when 
calculating the Gross Vehicle Weight 
(GVW).

Jaguar recommend that only approved 
accessories are used. If in any doubt, 
consult your Jaguar Dealer/ Approved 
Repairer before fitting a roof rack/ roof 
bars or carrying a roof load.

Variant Vehicle weight 
from

Gross Vehicle 
Weight (GVW)¹ 

Maximum front axle 
load² 

Maximum rear 
axle load² 

2.2L Diesel 1735 kg
3825 lb

2320 kg
5115 lb

1200 kg
2646 lb

1230 kg
2712 lb

3.0L Diesel 1770 kg
3902 lb

2360 kg
5203 lb

1215 kg
2679 lb

1215 kg
2679 lb

2.0L Petrol 1660 kg
3660 lb

2315 kg
5104 lb

NA NA

3.0L Petrol (SC) 1770 kg
3902 lb

2315 kg
5104 lb

1090 kg
2403 lb

1180 kg
2601 lb

5.0L Petrol(SC) 1875 kg
4134 lb

2410 kg
5313 lb

1185 kg
2612 lb

1250 kg
2756 lb

Max. luggage compartment load (all vehicles): 35 kg (77 lbs).

 The maximum permitted luggage compartment load can be exceeded, provided the requirements 
regarding the maximum permissible axle weights and tyre pressures are followed.

 ¹The maximum permissible weight of the vehicle including passengers and load.

² The front and rear axle maximum loads can not be reached simultaneously as this will exceed 
the GVW limit.

Variant Gross Train 
Weight³

 Sportbrake 2.2L 
Diesel

2390 kg
5269 lb

Sportbrake 3.0L 
Diesel

2440 kg
5379 lb

³ The maximum permissible weight of 
the vehicle and braked trailer, including 
their respective loads.
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