

WEIGHTS

Variant	Vehicle weight	Gross Vehicle	Maximum front axle	Maximum rear
	from	Weight (GVW) ¹	load ²	axle load²
2.2L Diesel	1735 kg	2320 kg	1200 kg	1230 kg
	3825 lb	5115 lb	2646 lb	2712 lb
3.0L Diesel	1770 kg	2360 kg	1215 kg	1215 kg
	3902 lb	5203 lb	2679 lb	2679 lb
2.0L Petrol	1660 kg 3660 lb	2315 kg 5104 lb	NA	NA
3.0L Petrol (SC)	1770 kg	2315 kg	1090 kg	1180 kg
	3902 lb	5104 lb	2403 lb	2601 lb
5.0L Petrol(SC)	1875 kg	2410 kg	1185 kg	1250 kg
	4134 lb	5313 lb	2612 lb	2756 lb

Max. luggage compartment load (all vehicles): 35 kg (77 lbs).

The maximum permitted luggage compartment load can be exceeded, provided the requirements regarding the maximum permissible axle weights and tyre pressures are followed.

¹The maximum permissible weight of the vehicle including passengers and load.

 $^{\rm 2}$ The front and rear axle maximum loads can not be reached simultaneously as this will exceed the GVW limit.



The maximum permitted roof load, including the weight of the roof rack/ roof bars, is 75 kg (165 lb). The roof load must be included when calculating the Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW).

Variant	Gross Train Weight ³			
Sportbrake 2.2L	2390 kg			
Diesel	5269 lb			
Sportbrake 3.0L	2440 kg			
Diesel	5379 lb			
³ The maximum permissible weight of				
the vehicle and braked trailer, including their respective loads.				



Jaguar recommend that only approved accessories are used. If in any doubt, consult your Jaguar Dealer/ Approved Repairer before fitting a roof rack/ roof bars or carrying a roof load.